
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

YAHOO!, INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LA LIGUE CONTRE LE RECISME ET L'ANTISEMITISME,
a French association, and L'UNION DES ESTUDIANTS JUIFS
DE FRANCE, a French association,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court for the Northern District
of California, San Jose Division
Case No. C00-21275-JF-RS
The Honorable Jeremy Fogel

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES,
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
COMPUTING TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
NETCOALITION AND ONLINE PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT

Stephen A. Bokat
Robin S. Conrad
Joshua A. Ulman
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The Chamber of Commerce
of the United States

Jodie L. Kelley
Brian Hauck
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 13th Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000
(202) 639-6066 (fax)
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

LARS LIEBELER
THALER LIEBELER LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-4110
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Computing Technology Industry Association

MARK UNCAPHER
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
1401 Wilson Boulevard #1100
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 284-5344
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Information Technology Association of America

JONATHAN BAND
MORRISON & FORRESTER
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Suite 5500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1500
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* NetCoalition and *Amicus Curiae* Computer
& Communications Industry Association

KENNETH A. RICHIERI
ONLINE PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION
500 7th Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10018
(646) 698-8024
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Online Publishers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY
FOR FILING 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE RULE OF LAW PROPOSED BY LICRA WOULD
CRIPPLE COMMERCE AND EXPRESSION ONLINE 7

II. LICRA’S JURISDICTIONAL ANALYSIS IS WRONG 17

 A. The French Court Improperly Asserted Jurisdiction Over
 Yahoo!, Inc. 18

 B. LICRA’s Attempt to Turn the Jurisdictional Arguments on
 Their Heads Must Be Rejected. 23

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. granted</i> , 532 U.S. 1037 (2001)	5, 23, 27
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	16
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Arco Globus International Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Bachchan v. India Abroad Publications, Inc.</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 661 (1992)	12
<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta National Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	19, 22
<i>Butte Mining PLC v. Smith</i> , 76 F.3d 287 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	19
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	18
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	19, 24

<i>Panavision International, LP v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Quokka Sports, Inc. v. Cup International Ltd.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6, 15
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	23
<i>Telnikoff v. Matusевич</i> , 702 A.2d 230 (Md. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Velasco</i> , 15 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997)	18

STATUTES

The Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201	16
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)	4

MISCELLANEOUS

Economics and Statistics Administration, Census Bureau, Department of Commerce, <i>Retail E-Commerce Sales in Fourth Quarter 2001</i> (Feb. 20, 2002), at www.census.gov/mrts/www/current.html	9
Economics and Statistics Administration, Census Bureau, Department of Commerce, <i>Digital Economy 2000</i> , at www.esa.doc.gov/de2k2.htm	9
Nielsen//NetRatings, <i>An Expanding Marketplace: Internet Access Growth Rates Accelerated in the 4th Quarter of 2001</i> , at www.nielsen-netratings.com /newsletter/newdesign/global/global.htm	8

Pippa Norris, <i>Digital Divide: Civic Engagement, Information Poverty, and the Internet Worldwide</i> (2001)	10
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 482(1)(a) (1987)	18
Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy, <i>Small Business Expansions in Electronic Commerce</i> (June 2000), available at www.sba.gov/advo/stats/e_comm2.pdf	10
Leonard R. Sussman, <i>Censor Dot Gov: The Internet and Press Freedom 2000</i> (Freedom House 2000), available at www.freedomhouse.org/pfs2000/sussman.html	12
K. Wimmer & J. Berman, <i>United States Jurisdiction to Enforce Foreign Internet Libel Judgments</i> , in Pike & Fischer's <i>Internet Law & Regulation</i> , available at http://internetlaw.pf.com	27
